SERIES 35-52
12 VDC Microprocessor-Based
Direct Spark Ignition Control
FEATURES
Multiple tries
Custom TFI, prepurge and interpurge timings
Potted module available
Local sensing

this configuration as a non-standard
design.  The part number does not
follow the part  numbering system.
The 9XX is a sequential part number
assigned by Fenwal.
Consult factory for operating
characteristics of this control.
Trial for Ignition Time (TFI)
1 = 5 seconds
3 = 7 seconds
5 = 10 seconds
7 = 25 seconds
Inter-Purge
0 = None
1 = 15 seconds
3 = 25 seconds
Pre-Purge Time
0 = None
1 = 15 seconds
3 = 25 seconds
Number of Ignition Trials
and Flame Sense Method
0 = 1 try, Local Sense
5 = 3 try, Local Sense
Enclosure
5 = Integral Standoffs
Configurations
5 = Standard Model, Recycle on Flame Loss
8 = Aftermarket Kit (may consist of control,
high voltage ignition wire, electrode and harness)
9 = Non Standard Configuration*
DIMENSIONS
HIGH VOLTAGE TERMINAL
(1/4” QC)
6 POSITION
EDGE-
CONNECTOR
Special Options
Potted module
Recycle after flame loss
400 MAIN STREET, ASHLAND, MA 01721
TEL: (508) 881-2000 FAX: (508) 881-6729
© 2008 Kidde-Fenwal     Printed in U.S.A.    TAG
These instructions do not purport to cover all the details or variations in the equipment
described, nor do they provide for every possible contingency to be met in connection with
installation, operation and maintenance. All specifications are subject to change without notice.
Should further information be desired or should particular problems arise which are not
covered sufficiently for the purchaser’s purposes, the matter should be referred to
KIDDE-FENWAL, Inc., Ashland, Massachusetts.
P/N 35.52.02     6/20/03
Page 4 Series 35-52, 12 VDC Microprocessor-Based DSI Control www.fenwalcontrols.com 1-800-FENWAL-1
901
CONTROL CONFIGURATION
DescriptionX X X35 - 52 5 - X X X
* Non-Standard Configurations